
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 7 June 2023 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover SP10 
3AJ 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Silverton - 01264 368000 
esilverton@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 
 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor N Lodge Andover Downlands 

Councillor T Swain Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 7 June 2023



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 7 June 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
  
1   Apologies 

 
 

 
2   Public Participation 

 
 

 
3   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4   Urgent Items 

 
 

 
5   Minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2023 

 
 

 
6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Com
[...]
the Public 

 
247 

 The following items are confidential. 
 

 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 7 June 2023



 
 

 
17   Project Enterprise Outturn - Annex 

 
248 - 251 

 Finance and Resources 
Confidential Annex to Item 15. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 7 June 2023



 Revenue Outturn 2022/23 
 
 
Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 
Recommended:  
1. That the Council’s Revenue outturn for 2022/23, as shown in Annexes 1 

and 2 to the report, be noted. 
2. That the reasons for the budget variances, as shown in paragraph 3 in 

the report, be noted.  
3. That the transfers to reserves of £1.576M, detailed in paragraph 3.16 in 

the report, be approved. 
4. That the item detailed in paragraph 3.18 in the report, totalling £64,000, 

be approved for carry forward into the 2023/24 revenue budget. 
5. That the transfers to reserves, as detailed in paragraph 4 in the report, 

be approved. 
6. That the Head of Finance and Revenues be authorised to make 

necessary adjustments through the Budget Equalisation Reserve, 
should any additional variances be identified in finalising the Statement 
of Accounts for 2022/23. 
 

SUMMARY:  

• The Council’s Revenue outturn for the year ended 31 March 2023 shows net 
General Fund expenditure of £8.681M (Annex 2). 

• Following the completion of the revenue outturn work there is a surplus on the 
general fund of £695,000. Details of how this arose are discussed in more detail 
in paragraph 3. The utilisation of this variance is considered in paragraph 4. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The General Fund covers all areas of the Council’s revenue activities. This 
report summarises the total revenue expenditure for Services in 2022/23 
which is summarised in Annex 1. 

1.2 The summary in Annex 1 includes notional charges applied to the revenue 
account in respect of capital financing transactions and transfers to the 
pension reserve. Annex 2 shows the same information as Annex 1 w
[...]
(713.4) (61.4)

Provision for NDR surplus 'levy' 2,559.4 2,234.9 (324.5)

Retention of NDR re Renewable Energy Schemes (398.6) (393.8) 4.8 

Write Offs / Year End Transfers 0.0 (17.8) (17.8)

Net General Fund Expenditure 4,947.1 2,981.8 (1,965.3)

Transfer to / (from) Earmarked Reserves 162.4 2,083.4 1,921.0 

Transfer to Asset Management Reserve 1,901.6 1,250.8 (650.8)

Contribution to Capital Balances 2,364.8 2,364.8 0.0 

GENERAL FUND REQUIREMENTS 9,375.9 8,680.8 (695.1)

Revenue Support Grant 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Business Rates Retained (3,079.5) (3,079.5) 0.0 

Parish Precepts 1,847.8 1,847.8 0.0 

Surplus on Previous Years' Collection Fund - Ctax (108.2) (108.2) 0.0 

Deficit on Previous Years' Collection Fund - NDR 2,053.1 2,053.1 0.0 

Council Tax Requirement 10,089.1 9,394.0 (695.1)

GENERAL FUND VARIANCE 695.1 728

GENERAL FUND REVENUE SUMMARY - 2022/23

excluding asset charges and pension transfers

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 7 June 2023

Page 14



 Treasury Management Outturn 2022/23 
 
 
Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 
Recommended:  
 
That the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2022/23 and the Prudential 
Indicators for the year, as shown in the Annex to the report, be noted. 

 
SUMMARY:  

• This report reviews the performance of the Treasury Management function in 
2022/23 compared with the forecasts and policies set out for the year. 

• Investment income for the year was around £114,100 higher than the level of 
income included in the forecast in February 2023. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and 
the actual prudential and treasury indicators for each financial year.  This 
report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, (the Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities, (the Prudential Code). 

1.2 
[...]
e.  The table in the Annex highlights the Council’s gross borrowing 
position against the CFR.  The Council has complied with this prudential 
indicator. 

4 Treasury Performance in 2022/23 

4.1 The Council managed all investments in-house in 2022/23. 

4.2 Most investments during the year were placed in call-accounts or fixed-term 
deposits for durations of up to one year. At the year-end, the Council also held 
investments with five Local Authorities, totalling £25M, for periods of up to five 
years. 

4.3 The average return on investments for the year was 1.86% compared to the 
average benchmark rate of 3.13%, an underperformance of 1.27%. This is 
largely the result of fixed-rate investments that were placed before interest 
rates started to rise in late 2021. 

4.4 The Council’s investment position at the end of the year is detailed below. 
 
 Principal at 

31/03/23 
£M 

Principal at 
31/03/22 

£M 

Rate of 
Return 

2022/23 
% 

Benchmark 
Return 

% 

Variance 
 

% 

Internally 
Managed 
Investments 

 
90.4 

 
90.4 

 
1.86 

 
3.13 

 
-1.27 

4.5 Of the principal invested on 31 March 2023, £60M was invested in fixed rate, 
fixed term deposits. The remainder was invested in call and notice accounts 
with access ranging from immediate to 95 days’ notice. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 7 June 2023

Page 16



 

4.6 A comparison of the investment interest earned with the original budget and 
forecast is shown in the table below. 
 

 Original 
Budget 
2022/23  

£000 

Forecast 
2022/23 

£000 

Actual 
2022/23 

£000 

Variance to 
Original 

£000 

Interest on Investments  535.2 1,877.5 1,991.6 1,456.4 

4.7 Income received on the Council’s cash balances exceeded the income 
expected within the budget forecast, which was prepared in February 2023, 
by £114,100. Overall, there was a positive variance of £1,456,400, compared 
to original budget. These variances are due to rates obtained on investments 
being higher than forecasted plus multip
[...]
   

Upper limit for fixed interest rate 
exposure 

       

Net principal re fixed rate borrowing / 
investments  

100 % 100 % 100 % 100 % 100 % 

         

Upper limit for variable rate exposure        

Net principal re variable rate 
borrowing / investments 

50 % 50 % 50 %  50 % 50 % 

         

Upper limit for total principal sums 
invested for over 364 days (amount 
shown subject to being not more that 
50% of the portfolio size at the time the 
investment is placed) 

£35,000 £35,000 £35,000 £35,000 £35,000 

Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing during 2021/22 Upper limit Lower limit 

Less than 1 year  
1 year to less than 2 years 
2 years to less than 5 years 
5 years to less than 10 years 
10 years or longer 
 

100 % 
100 % 
100 % 
100% 
100% 

0 % 
0 % 
0 % 
0 % 
0 % 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 7 June 2023

Page 21



 Infrastructure and Developer Contributions 
Supplementary Planning Document 

 
 
Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 
Recommended:  
1. That the Infrastructure and Developer Contributions Supplementary 

Planning Document, attached as at Annex 1 to the report, be adopted 
and replace the Infrastructure and Developer Contributions 
Supplementary Planning Document 2009. 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development be given 
delegated authority in consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, to 
make changes of a minor nature prior to publication. 

 
SUMMARY:  

• The Infrastructure and Developer Contributions document is recommended for 
adoption as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). The SPD provides a 
basis for securing infrastructure and financial contributions through developer 
obligations. It will primarily be used as a tool by developers and the Development 
Management Service to secure planning obligations to mitigate the impact of 
development. 

• The SPD has been prepared to replace the existing SPD (adopted in 2009) 
taking account of relevant legislation and ev
[...]
 supports that 
the fees will be based on 
the actual costs of 
monitoring and preparing 
legal agreements in line 
with the guidance in the 
PPG. TVBC should 
consider setting a cap to 
the fees to ensure costs 
are not excessive. 

Noted 
   

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 7 June 2023

P
age 163



 Capital Outturn 2022/23 
 
 
Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
Recommended:  
That the updated Capital Programme, as shown in the Annex to the report, be 
approved. 
 
SUMMARY:  

• This report summarises expenditure on the Capital Programme in 2022/23 and 
explains the reasons for variances from the forecast, including a summary of the 
total budget slippage within the Capital Programme. 

• The report makes recommendations for the carry forward of certain unspent 
capital budgets into 2023/24 as detailed throughout the report and provides an 
updated capital programme for 2022/23 to 2024/25. 

 
1 Introduction  

1.1 The progress of the Capital Programme is reported to Cabinet regularly 
throughout the year. The most recent update was presented on 22 February 
2023. 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to present the final 2022/23 expenditure for the 
Capital Programme and explain significant variances compared to the 
estimated expenditure for the year. The report also updates the expected 
budget for 2023/24 and 2024/25. 

1.3 Any slippage from 2022/23 and other changes in the programme have been 
considered in updating the cost and phasing of schemes within the updated 
programme presented for approval. 

2 Background  

2.1 In updating the Capital Programme, the main issues relate to changes in the 
cost or phasing of existing schemes and changes to the level of capital 
resources that will influence the way in which the programme is financed. 

2.2 Additional capital requirements for new projects are included in the report. 
Where additional resources are necessary, the report addresses the reasons 
why they are requested
[...]
 Prosperity Fund 128.5 385.6 514.1 

Total Planning, Policy & Economic Development 

Capital Programme
45.0 505.7 599.0 1,149.7 4.3 2,574.9 7,084.6 9,663.8

PLANNING POLICY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

CAPITAL PROGRAMME

February 2023 Outturn 2023

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 7 June 2023

P
age 177



ANNEX

Ref Scheme

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 Total 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £000

1 Renovations and Minor Works Grants 50.0 100.0 150.0 13.9 100.0 113.9 

2 Disabled Facilities Grants/Loans
850.0 750.0 1,600.0 1,020.0 750.0 1,770.0 

3 Discretionary Grants/Loans
400.0 400.0 800.0 198.5 400.0 598.5 

4 Local Authority Housing Fund 545.0 545.0 

Total Housing & Environmental Health 

Capital Programme
1,300.0 1,250.0 0.0 2,550.0 1,232.4 1,795.0 0.0 3,027.4

February 2023

HOUSING & ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE

CAPITAL PROGRAMME

Outturn 2023

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 7 June 2023

P
age 178



 Heat Network Feasibility Study – Andover Town 
Centre 

 
 
Report of the Strategic Regeneration and Partnerships (North) Portfolio Holder 
 
 
Recommended:  
That the Heat Network Feasibility Study (Andover town centre) project be 
incorporated within the Planning Policy & Economic Development Service 
budget for 2023/24. 

 
SUMMARY:  

• The Council has been successful in securing government funding to contribute 
towards the cost of exploring the feasibility of a heat network in Andover town 
centre as part of the regeneration proposals. 

• The report recommends that the Heat Network Feasibility Study project be 
incorporated within the Council’s budget. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to recommend the incorporation of the funds to 
undertake a heat network feasibility study for Andover town centre into the 
revenue budget for 2023/24. 

1.2 The report is needed because the value of the total expenditure is above the 
maximum amount delegated to officers with the Counci
[...]
eaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: None File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Strategic Regeneration and Partnerships (North) Councillor P North  

Officer: Graham Smith Ext: 8141 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 7 June 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 7 June 2023

Page 182

https://testvalley.gov.uk/aboutyourcouncil/corporatedirection/environmentandsustainability/climate-emergency-action-plan
https://testvalley.gov.uk/planning-and-building/planningpolicy/evidence-base/evidence-base-environment


 Asset Management Outturn 2022/23 
 
 
Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 
Recommended:  
1. That the expenditure for the year on Asset Management projects, as 

shown in Annex 1 to the report, be noted. 
2. That the updated budget for Asset Management projects in 2023/24, as 

shown in Annex 2 to the report, be approved. 
 
SUMMARY:  

• This report compares the actual expenditure on Asset Management Plan (AMP) 
projects with the approved budget for 2022/23. 

• The total revised AMP budget in 2022/23 was £3.941M. Actual expenditure in 
the year was £2.508M, leaving an overall positive variance of £1.433M. The 
main reasons for the budget variance are explained below in section 5. 

• After reviewing the outturn position for 2022/23, the AMP requirement for 
2023/24 has been updated and is presented for approval. 

 
1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council’s Asset Management Strategy details the Council’s approach to 
identifying the assets it is responsible for maintaining and the methods used in 
prioritising necessary works to ensure assets remain operationally effective.  

1.2 An update on the progress of the Asset Management Plan (AMP) for 2022/23 
was presented to Cabinet in December 2022. As part of that report the AMP 
budget for the year was revised. 

1.3 This report compares the actual expenditure in 2022/23 with the budget 
approved in December and explains the reasons
[...]
Meeting Rooms Hybrid set up 26,359 26,359

EFIN server upgrade/replacement 10,000 10,000

Citrix / 2012 upgrade 15,000 15,000

Public Access upgrade 4,000 4,000

Mod.gov upgrade 7,000 7,000

SharePointOnline exploration 5,000 5,000

Financial Management System upgrade 6,864 6,864

Richmond upgrade 2,025 2,025

Village network project 20,000 20,000

Cloud adoption 30,000 30,000

Mobile device refresh 42,000 42,000

Total IT Infrastructure requirement 2023/24 358,079 365,029 723,108

Known projects without budget allocation

Telephony system

Financial Management System (Efin)

Electoral Management System

Lights e-ticketing system

Performance Management System (Pentana)

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 7 June 2023

Page 196



 

 

 Cabinet Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 
 
Report of the Democracy and Governance Portfolio Holder 
 
 
Recommended:  
1. That Councillors Bundy, A Dowden, Swain and Yalden be appointed to 

the Eastleigh Borough Council/Test Valley Borough Council Liaison 
Group. 

2. That Councillor Adams-King be appointed to Parking and Traffic 
Regulations Outside London (PATROL). 

3. That the Deputy Leader be appointed to the Partnership for South 
Hampshire Committee (PfSH). 

4. That Councillor Adams-King be appointed to South East Councils. 
 

SUMMARY:  
This report seeks to appoint Councillors to a number of outside bodies that the 
Council works with in order to share information and knowledge on matters of 
mutual interest in order to better fulfil its obligations. 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Council has a number of agreements in place with other local authorities 
in order to fulfil its duties and share information and knowledge about a range 
of issues with partner organisations. 

2 Background 

Eastleigh Borough Council/Test Valley Borough Council Liaison Group 

2.1 The Borough Council has had a joint arrangement with Eastleigh Borough 
Council for many years to consider matters of mutual interest. It is necessary 
to appoint 
[...]
ss cases, are shown in the confidential annex.  

4.4 In addition to the investments listed above that have been purchased and 
retained by the Council, two regeneration projects have been completed in 
previous years and then sold to generate a one-off capital receipt. The details 
of those transactions are commercially sensitive and are discussed in more 
detail in the confidential annex.  

4.5 Net rental income from PE properties held by the Council throughout 2022/23 
was £2.235M.  

4.6 This was £148,000 more than the £2.087M that was forecast in the approved 
business cases and is expected to grow in future years as rent reviews 
increase annual turnover. The main reasons for the variance are discussed in 
the confidential Annex. 

4.7 The average return on investment achieved in the year was 7.4%. 

5 Risk Management  

5.1 This report is for information purposes, so the Council’s Risk management 
process does not need to be applied. 

6 Resource Implications  

Capital Reserves 

6.1 All completed PE property investments have been financed from the Capital 
Receipts Reserve.  

6.2 The actual expenditure for PE property acquisitions is now in excess of £36M. 
To ensure the long-term sustainability of the Capital Receipts Reserve, some 
of the rental income earned each year is used to repay the reserve.  

6.3 This is by way of a transfer equivalent to 2% of the capital expenditure, 
ensuring that the full capital cost is repaid over the life of the investments.  

6.4 More information on the forecast balance of the Capital Receipts Reserve is 
included in the Capital Outturn report elsewhere on this agenda. This 
identifies £3M of approved funding for Project Enterprise projects for 2023/24.  

Revenue Implications 

6.5 The properties purchased above all form part of the corporate property 
portfolio that is managed by the Property & Asset Management Service.   

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 7 June 2023

Page 244



6.6 PE properties generated £
[...]
he year were placed in call-accounts or fixed-term deposits for durations of up to one year. At the year-end, the Council also held investments with five Local Authorities, totalling £25M, for periods of up to five years.
	4.3	The average return on investments for the year was 1.86% compared to the average benchmark rate of 3.13%, an underperformance of 1.27%. This is largely the result of fixed-rate investments that were placed before interest rates started to rise in late 2021.
	4.4	The Council’s investment position at the end of the year is detailed below.
	4.5	Of the principal invested on 31 March 2023, £60M was invested in fixed rate, fixed term deposits. The remainder was invested in call and notice accounts with access ranging from immediate to 95 days’ notice.
	4.6	A comparison of the investment interest earned with the original budget and forecast is shown in the table below.
	4.7	Income received on the Council’s cash balances exceeded the income expected within the budget forecast, which was prepared in February 2023, by £114,100. Overall, there was a positive variance of £1,456,400, compared to original budget. These variances are due to rates obtained on investments being higher than forecasted plus multiple increases in Interest Rates from December 2021 onwards.

	5	The strategy for 2022/23
	5.1	Investment returns picked up throughout the course of 2022/23 as central banks, including the Bank of England, realised that inflationary pressures were not transitory, and that tighter monetary policy was called for.
	5.2	Starting April at 0.75%, Bank Rate moved up in stepped increases of either 0.25% or 0.5%, reaching 4.25% by the end of the financial year, with the potential for a further one or two increases in 2023/24.
	5.3	The sea-change in investment rates meant the Council was faced with the challenge of pro-active investment of surplus cash for the first time in over a decade, and this emphasised the need for a detailed working knowledge of cashflow pro
[...]
 returns.

	4	Project Enterprise Investments
	4.1	The following table shows a summary of the total cost of properties purchased by the Council as part of PE up to 31 March 2023.
	4.2	Overall rental income figures and returns on investment are included in the Resource Implications section below.
	*This represents the total project cost, covering 2020/21 to 2022/23, not just the expenditure incurred in the last financial year.
	4.3	Further information, including the rental income achieved from each investment and the asset valuations as at 31 March 2023 (which are commercially confidential information) and explanations of movement from the original business cases, are shown in the confidential annex.
	4.4	In addition to the investments listed above that have been purchased and retained by the Council, two regeneration projects have been completed in previous years and then sold to generate a one-off capital receipt. The details of those transactions are commercially sensitive and are discussed in more detail in the confidential annex.
	4.5	Net rental income from PE properties held by the Council throughout 2022/23 was £2.235M.
	4.6	This was £148,000 more than the £2.087M that was forecast in the approved business cases and is expected to grow in future years as rent reviews increase annual turnover. The main reasons for the variance are discussed in the confidential Annex.
	4.7	The average return on investment achieved in the year was 7.4%.

	5	Risk Management
	5.1	This report is for information purposes, so the Council’s Risk management process does not need to be applied.

	6	Resource Implications
	Capital Reserves
	6.1	All completed PE property investments have been financed from the Capital Receipts Reserve.
	6.2	The actual expenditure for PE property acquisitions is now in excess of £36M. To ensure the long-term sustainability of the Capital Receipts Reserve, some of the rental income earned each year is used to repay the reserve.
	6.3	This is by way of a transfe

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 7 June 2023 

 

8 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover SP10 3AJ 
on 7 June 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor N Lodge 
Councillor T Swain 

 
 
Also in attendance 
 Councillor N Gwynne 
 

  
 

  
14   Apologies 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
15   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
  
16   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
17   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
  
18   Minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2023 

 
Resolved:  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
  
19   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

None 
 

There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 7 June 2023 

 
 

 
9 

 

20   Revenue Outturn 2022/23 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which presented the Council’s Revenue outturn position for the year ended 31 March 
2023. 
  
The report showed a net General Fund expenditure of £8.681M. Following  
completion of revenue outturn work there was a surplus on the general fund of  
£695,000. The reasons for budget variances and proposals for utilisation of the 
variance were set out in the report.  
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved  
1.             That the Council’s Revenue outturn for 2022/23, as shown in Annexes 1 

and 2 to the report, be noted. 
2.             That the reasons for the budget variances, as shown in paragraph 3 in 

the report, be noted.  
3.             That the transfers to reserves of £1.576M, detailed in paragraph 3.16 in 

the report, be approved. 
4.             That the item detailed in paragraph 3.18 in the report, totalling £64,000, 

be approved for carry forward into the 2023/24 revenue budget. 
5.             That the transfers to reserves, as detailed in paragraph 4 in the report, be 

approved. 
6.             That the Head of Finance and Revenues be authorised to make 

necessary adjustments through the Budget Equalisation Reserve, 
should any additional variances be identified in finalising the Statement 
of Accounts for 2022/23. 

   
21   Treasury Management Outturn 2022/23 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which reviewed the performance of the Treasury Management function in 2022/23 
compared with the forecasts and policies set out for last year. Investment income for 
the year was £114,100 higher than included in the forecast.  
  
The Council managed all investments in-house during 2022/23. Most investments 
during the year were placed in call-accounts or fixed-term deposits for durations of 
up to one year. At year-end, the Council also held investments with five Local 
Authorities, totalling £25M, for periods of up to five years. 
  
The Council achieved an average investment income rate of 1.86% in the year 
compared with an average benchmark figure of 3.13%, largely due to fixed-rate 
investments placed before interest rates started to rise. 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 7 June 2023 

 
 

 
10 

 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 
That the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2022/23 and the Prudential 
Indicators for the year, as shown in the Annex to the report, be noted. 
   
22   Infrastructure and Developer Contributions Supplementary 

Planning Document 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which presented 
the Infrastructure and Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD). 
  
The SPD provided a basis for securing infrastructure and financial contributions 
through developer obligations and would be used as a tool to secure planning 
obligations to mitigate the impact of development. 
  
The Infrastructure and Developer Contributions SPD would replace the existing 
documents which had been adopted in 2009 and took into account relevant 
legislation and evidence on securing infrastructure and developer contributions. 
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 
1.             That the Infrastructure and Developer Contributions Supplementary 

Planning Document, attached as at Annex 1 to the report, be adopted 
and replace the Infrastructure and Developer Contributions 
Supplementary Planning Document 2009. 

2.             That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development be given 
delegated authority in consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, to 
make changes of a minor nature prior to publication. 

  
  
23   Capital Outturn 2022/23 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which summarised the Council’s Capital expenditure for 2022/23 and explained the 
reasons for variances from the forecast, including a summary of the total budget 
slippage within the Capital Programme.  
  
The report contained recommendations for the carry forward of certain unspent 
capital budgets into 2023/24 as detailed throughout the report and provided an 
updated capital programme for 2022/23 to 2024/25.  
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 7 June 2023 

 
 

 
11 

 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved 

That the updated Capital Programme, as shown in the Annex to the report, be 
approved. 
   
24   Heat Network Feasibility Study - Andover Town Centre 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Strategic Regeneration and Partnerships 
(North) Portfolio Holder which recommended the incorporation of the Heat network 
Feasibility Study (Andover town centre) project be incorporated within the Council’s 
budget following success in securing government funding. 
  
The Council had been successful in securing government funding to contribute 
towards the cost of exploring the feasibility of a heat network in Andover town centre 
as part of regeneration proposals. Securing the funding would allow the Council to 
explore opportunities to develop a decarbonised heat network through a local energy 
source for existing and future developments in the town centre.  
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
That the Heat Network Feasibility Study (Andover town centre) project be 
incorporated within the Planning Policy & Economic Development Service 
budget for 2023/24. 
 
25   Asset Management Outturn 2022/23 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio 
Holder, which compared the actual expenditure on Asset Management Plan (AMP) 
projects with the approved budget for 2022/23.  
  
The total revised AMP budget in 2022/23 was £3.941M. Actual expenditure in the 
year was £2.508M, leaving an overall positive variance of £1.433M. The outturn 
position for 2022/23 had been reviewed, following which the AMP requirement for 
2023/24 had been updated.  
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved  

1.             That the expenditure for the year on Asset Management projects, as 
shown in Annex 1 to the report, be noted. 

2.             That the updated budget for Asset Management projects in 2023/24, as 
shown in Annex 2 to the report, be approved. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 7 June 2023 

 
 

 
12 

 

   
26   Cabinet Appointments to Outside Bodies 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Governance and Democracy Portfolio 
Holder which sought to appoint members to a number of outside bodies that the 
Council works with to share information and knowledge on matters of mutual interest 
in order to better fulfil its obligations.  
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved 

1.             That Councillors Bundy, A Dowden, Swain and Yalden be appointed to 
the Eastleigh Borough Council/Test Valley Borough Council Liaison 
Group. 

2.             That Councillor Adams-King be appointed to Parking and Traffic 
Regulations Outside London (PATROL). 

3.             That the Deputy Leader be appointed to the Partnership for South 
Hampshire Committee (PfSH). 

4.             That Councillor Adams-King be appointed to South East Councils. 
   
27   Scheme of Delegations to Officers 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democracy and Governance Portfolio 
Holder which sought approval of the Council’s Scheme of Delegations to Officers in 
so far as it applied to the powers and duties of Cabinet.  
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved 

That the Scheme of Officer Delegations, as set out in the Annex to this report, 
in so far as it applies to the powers and duties of the Cabinet, be approved. 
   
28   Project Enterprise Outturn 2022/23 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which 
summarised return on investment made during the 2022/23 financial year from 
Project Enterprise projects and compared the results with the original business case 
for each project.  

Net rental income from Project Enterprise properties held by the Council throughout 
2022/23 was £2.235M. This was £148,000 more than the £2.087M that was forecast 
in the approved business cases and is expected to grow in future years as rent 
reviews increase annual turnover. 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 7 June 2023 

 
 

 
13 

 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved 

That the outturn position for Project Enterprise investments in 2022/23 be 
noted. 
   
29   Exclusion of the Public 

 
There was no reference made to the information contained within the exempt annexe 
and therefore no exclusion of the public was required. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.07 pm) 
 


	Net rental income from Project Enterprise properties held by the Council throughout 2022/23 was £2.235M. This was £148,000 more than the £2.087M that was forecast in the approved business cases and is expected to grow in future years as rent reviews increase annual turnover.

